The plans obligation is to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in an increase in the plan’s liabilities.

Market risk
The Company is also at risk of the market conditions changing and more conservative financial assumptions will be required when the valuation is performed. This will however not impact on the actual
payments made by the Company but only the liability on the statement of financial position.

The principal actuarial assumptions for the medical obligation were:

GROUP AND COMPANY

% 2022 2021

– Discount rate 10.91% 10.70%
– General inflation rate 6.71% 6.87%
– Medical inflation rate 8.21% 8.37%
– Normal retirement age  60/65 60/65
– Expected rate of salary increases 7.71% 7.87%
– Pre-retirement mortality  SA85-90 (Light) SA85-90 (light)
– Post-retirement mortality  PA90-2 PA90-2

60 60

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

For the year ended 31 March 2022

20. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS continued

20.2 Post-employment medical obligation continued

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:
GROUP AND COMPANY

Impact on overall liability

2022
%

2021
%

Inflation rate (increase of 1%) 8.80 9.30

Inflation rate (decrease of 1%) 7.80 8.10

The annual expense for the year ended 31 March 2022 was R14.93 million (2021: R14.58 million)

GROUP COMPANY

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

21. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Trade payables  725 899  987 273  725 023  982 267
Accrued expenses  634 678  439 417  634 678  439 417
Income received in advance  252 026 –  252 026 –
Leave  77 501  73 621  77 501  73 621
Sundry payables¹  22 903  18 378  22 729  18 251

 1 713 007 1 518 689  1 711 957  1 513 556
1	  �Sundry payables as at 31 March 2022 includes sundry creditors of R9.4 million (2021: R4.8 million) and payroll provisions of R13.3 million (2021: R11.3 million).

GROUP COMPANY

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

22. PROVISIONS
Bonus1  28 206 17 045  28 206 17 045
Demurrage2  137 220 23 967  137 220 23 967

Total  165 426 41 012  165 426 41 012

Movement in the bonus provision:
At 1 April  17 045 17 963  17 045 17 963
Additional provisions 24 552 28 888 24 552 28 888
Unused provision reversed – (652) – (652)
Utilised during period  (13 391) (29 154)  (13 391) (29 154)

At 31 March  28 206 17 045  28 206 17 045

Movement in the demurrage provision:
At 1 April  23 967 36 754  23 967 36 754
Additional provisions  132 215 (2 985)  132 215 (2 985)
Utilised during period  (18 962) (9 802)  (18 962) (9 802)

At 31 March  137 220 23 967  137 220 23 967

1	� Bonus provision comprises 13th cheque bonuses of R9.2 million (2021: R23 million) short-term incentive plan of R19 million (2021: R8.5 million).
2	 Demurrage is penalty payable to a ship owner if the agreed loading time is not honoured.

61 61

23. 	REVENUE
Foskor generates its revenue from the following main sources related to the core activities of the Group:

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

Local sales within South Africa
Export sales to territories outside

of South Africa Total revenue

Mining Division revenue  319 633 314 772  1 528 088 761 331  1 847 721 1 076 103

Phosphate rock  119 957 155 266  1 528 088 761 331  1 648 045 916 597
Magnetite  199 676 159 506 – –  199 676 159 506

Acid Division revenue  3 732 102 2 501 003  1 403 907 877 587  5 136 009 3 378 590

Granular fertiliser  1 989 494 1 554 035 – –  1 989 494 1 554 035
Phosphoric Acid  1 651 965 881 390  1 403 907 877 587  3 055 872 1 758 977
Sulphuric Acid  73 564 25 983 – –  73 564 25 983
Sulphur, Ammonia and Gypsum  17 079 39 595 – –  17 079 39 595

Company revenue  4 051 735 2 815 775  2 931 995 1 638 918  6 983 730 4 454 693
Subsidiaries Income 514 865 – – 514 865

Group revenue  4 052 249 2 816 640  2 931 995 1 638 918  6 984 244 4 455 558

Unsatisfied performance obligations

All unsatisfied performance obligations at year end have a term of less than one year, accordingly in line with the requirements of IFRS 15, these are not disclosed. These relate to customers that have placed
orders at the end of the financial year with expected delivery within the first month of the new financial year.

Other income

Other income comprises income earned on activities that are not considered part of the core activities of Foskor but ancillary to them or from activities undertaken on an ad hoc basis.

GROUP COMPANY

2022
R’000

2021
R’000